# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION June 19, 2018 to September 13, 2018

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 13, 2018

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2018 to June 20, 2019

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 19, 2019

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2019

# CHAPTER 123 H.P. 699 - L.D. 944

#### An Act To Ban Native American Mascots in All Public Schools

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 20-A MRSA §12 is enacted to read:

#### §12. Prohibition of Native American mascots

A public school, the University of Maine System or any college within the University of Maine System, the Maine Community College System or any college within the Maine Community College System or the Maine Maritime Academy may not have or adopt a name, symbol or image that depicts or refers to a Native American tribe, individual, custom or tradition and that is used as a mascot, nickname, logo, letterhead or team name of the school.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 124 H.P. 738 - L.D. 983

An Act To Exempt from Natural Resources Protection Act Permit Requirements Certain Maintenance and Repairs of Nonhydropower Dams

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

- **Sec. 1. 38 MRSA §480-Q, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 2011, c. 205, §1, is further amended to read:
- **2. Maintenance and repair.** Maintenance and repair of a structure, other than a crossing, in, on, over or adjacent to a protected natural resource if:
  - A. Erosion control measures are taken to prevent sedimentation of the water;
  - C. There is no additional intrusion into the protected natural resource; and
  - D. The dimensions of the repaired structure do not exceed the dimensions of the structure as it existed 24 months prior to the repair, or if the structure has been officially included in or is considered by the Maine Historical Preservation Commission eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, the dimensions of the repaired structure do not exceed the dimensions of the historic structure.

This subsection does not apply to: the repair of more than 50% of a structure located in a coastal sand dune system; the repair of more than 50% of a dam, unless that repair has been approved by a representative of the United States Natural Resources Conservation Service; or the repair of more than 50% of any other structure, unless the municipality in which the proposed activity is located requires a permit for the activity through an ordinance adopted pursuant to the mandatory shoreland zoning laws and the application for a permit is approved by the municipality;

- **Sec. 2. 38 MRSA §480-Q, sub-§2-D,** as enacted by PL 2011, c. 205, §3, is amended to read:
- **2-D.** Existing crossings. A permit is not required for the repair and maintenance of an existing crossing or for the replacement of an existing crossing, including ancillary crossing installation activities such as excavation and filling, in any protected natural resource area, as long as:
  - A. Erosion control measures are taken to prevent sedimentation of the water;
  - B. The crossing does not block passage for fish in the protected natural resource area; and
  - C. For replacement crossings of a river, stream or brook:
    - (1) The replacement crossing is designed, installed and maintained to match the natural stream grade to avoid drops or perching; and
    - (2) As site conditions allow, crossing structures that are not open bottomed are embedded in the stream bottom a minimum of one foot or at least 25% of the culvert or other structure's diameter, whichever is greater, except that a crossing structure does not have to be embedded more than 2 feet.

For purposes of this subsection, "repair and maintenance" includes but is not limited to the riprapping of side slopes or culvert ends; removing debris and blockages within the crossing structure and at its inlet and outlet; and installing or replacing culvert ends if less than 50% of the crossing structure is being replaced.

- Sec. 3. 38 MRSA §480-Q, sub-§2-E is enacted to read:
- <u>2-E. Nonhydropower dams.</u> Maintenance and repair of an existing nonhydropower dam, as long as:
  - A. A long-term maintenance and repair plan for the dam has been submitted to the department prior to the commencement of any maintenance or repair activities;
  - B. The maintenance and repair activities do not involve more than 50% of the surface area or volume of the dam;

- C. Erosion control measures are taken to prevent sedimentation of the water on either side of the dam as a result of the maintenance or repair activities;
- D. Resurfacing of the upstream or downstream vertical faces of the dam, retaining walls or associated structures does not exceed 4 inches in thickness;
- E. Precast concrete used for the repair or resurfacing of the dam is cured in air for a minimum of 3 weeks and fresh concrete poured in forms on site used for the repair or resurfacing of the dam is cured in air for a minimum of one week prior to use to prevent impacts to fish and other aquatic organisms from high pH levels associated with concrete;
- F. The maintenance and repair activities do not result in permanent changes to impounded water levels or to downstream flows;
- G. All necessary approvals from state and federal fisheries agencies for any temporary drawdown of the impounded waters needed to accomplish the maintenance and repair activities have been obtained prior to the commencement of those activities; and
- H. Removal of accumulated materials from the upstream side of the dam, including natural sediment buildup, vegetative materials and woody debris, is limited to an area within 6 feet of the dam, measured perpendicularly from its upstream face, and is performed by hand only.

For the purposes of this subsection, "nonhydropower dam" means a water-impounding structure not used for the generation of hydroelectric power and includes any associated wing walls, abutments, spillways, gates and earthen embankments.

See title page for effective date.

# CHAPTER 125 S.P. 292 - L.D. 1013

An Act To Clarify the Disqualification from Unemployment Benefits of a Person Who Is Terminated from Employment for Being Under the Influence of Marijuana

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 26 MRSA §1043, sub-§23, ¶A,** as enacted by PL 1999, c. 464, §2, is amended to read:

- A. The following acts or omissions are presumed to manifest a disregard for a material interest of the employer. If a culpable breach or a pattern of irresponsible behavior is shown, these actions or omissions constitute "misconduct" as defined in this subsection. This does not preclude other acts or omissions from being considered to manifest a disregard for a material interest of the employer. The acts or omissions included in the presumption are the following:
  - (1) Refusal, knowing failure or recurring neglect to perform reasonable and proper duties assigned by the employer;
  - (2) Unreasonable violation of rules that are reasonably imposed and communicated and equitably enforced;
  - (3) Unreasonable violation of rules that should be inferred to exist from common knowledge or from the nature of the employment:
  - (4) Failure to exercise due care for punctuality or attendance after warnings;
  - (5) Providing false information on material issues relating to the employee's eligibility to do the work or false information or dishonesty that may substantially jeopardize a material interest of the employer;
  - (6) Intoxication while on duty or when reporting to work, or unauthorized use of alcohol or marijuana while on duty except for the use of marijuana permitted under Title 22, chapter 558-C;
  - (7) Using illegal drugs or being under the influence of such drugs while on duty or when reporting to work;
  - (8) Unauthorized sleeping while on duty;
  - (9) Insubordination or refusal without good cause to follow reasonable and proper instructions from the employer;
  - (10) Abusive or assaultive behavior while on duty, except as necessary for self-defense;
  - (11) Destruction or theft of things valuable to the employer or another employee;
  - (12) Substantially endangering the safety of the employee, coworkers, customers or members of the public while on duty;
  - (13) Conviction of a crime in connection with the employment or a crime that reflects adversely on the employee's qualifications to perform the work; or